



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Michael G. Lewis
Director of Public Works / City Engineer

414/302-8360 414/302-8366 (Fax)

7525 West Greenfield Avenue West Allis, Wisconsin 53214 City Hall

www.ci.west-allis.wi.us mlewis@ci.west-allis.wi.us

MEMORANDUM

Michael G. Lewis, City Engineer/Director of Public Works

:OT

FROM: Brian D. Block, Traffic & Utility Technician

DATE:

RE:

Claim Against the City of West Allis by MJ Construction, Inc. for a sanitary spot relay and reconnection of sanitary lateral. Additional Claim Against the City of West Allis by Scott Latus, the property owner of 2415 S. 72 St. for Plumber's charges.

SUMMARY

The property owner of 2415 S. 72 St experienced a backup of sanitary sewerage in the basement. He hired Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning LLC who opened the line to drain. The property owner hired Gene Wagner Plumber Co. Inc. to clear tree roots out of the line and to insert a digital camera into the lateral from the interior clean out and film the inside of the sewer lateral to the main. The property owner brought a copy of the images from the camera Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. had recorded to Engineering Office where Joseph Burtch and I could see that there was a defective wye connection. I called MJ Construction to arrange for a sanitary spot relay. MJ Construction completed repairs of the sanitary sewer main with lateral reconnect and place a temporary pavement surface. MJ Construction arranged for permanent asphalt pavement restoration.

FINDINGS & OBSERVATIONS

Existing conditions and utilities in S. 72 St. at the address 2415 S. 72 St.

The pavement at 2415 S. 72 St. is a 30 foot wide asphalt pavement from 1967. The pavement is center in a 60 ft. right of way. Both sides of the street have concrete sidewalks.

The existing City of West Allis underground utilities in S. 72 St. at the above-referenced address consists

8 in. cast iron water main 8 in. clay sanitary sewer 12 in. concrete storm sewer	UTILITY
1929 1929 1988	YEAR INSTALLED
24 ft. west of east RoW line 30 ft. west of east RoW line 21 ft. east of west RoW line	LOCATION

City records indicate that the existing sanitary sewer lateral at 2415 S. S 72 St. is a 6 in. clay pipe installed in 1930.

Chronology

Tuesday, April 9, 2013

Property owner of 2415 S. 72 St., Scott Latus, experiences a backup of sanitary sewerage in his basement and hires Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning LLC. Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning LLC cut a hole through tree roots found in the lateral using 2 inch auger which was enough to drain the basement. Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning recommended to the owner to have a plumber come out and clear the line with a larger auger and to send a camera in the line to investigate.

Wednesday, April 10, 2013

Property owner of 2415 S. 72 St., Scott Latus, hires Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. to power auger all tree roots from the lateral and also to view the inside of the lateral using a digital camera inserted into the lateral from the interior clean out. Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. used a 4 inch auger to clear tree roots and sent a camera into the lateral. Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. called me to say that they had and sent a camera into the lateral. cleared the roots out of the lateral except that some roots remained at the wye and in the sanitary main. Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. recorded the images from the inside of the sanitary lateral. sanitary lateral

Thursday, April11, 2013
Property owner of 2415 S. 72 St., Scott Latus,came in to Engineering Office with a CD of the recording that Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. had recorded on April 10, 2013. Joseph Burtch and I viewed the recorded and determined that a section of the wye connection was broken. We informed the property to repair the wye owner that we would arrange for the repair of the wye. I contacted MJ Construction and arranged for them

Friday, April12, 2013
MJ Construction, Inc. excavated and completed a sanitary spot relay with a sanitary lateral reconnection at 2415 S. 72 St. It was observed that an additional 5 feet of sanitary main downstream of the wye for 2415 S. 72 St. had major tree roots in the pipe. This section of main was included with the sanitary spot relay. MJ Construction, Inc. backfilled the excavation with slurry and place a temporary cold patch asphalt

Monday, May 6, 2013
Sirrah Construction,LLC placed 4" thick hot mixed asphalt in the disturbed pavement

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

I have concluded that the sewage back up into the basement at 2415 S. 72 St. was the result of a failed

wye connection with tree roots infiltrating the broken sanitary wye and sections of lateral.

I am recommending payment of \$ 11,788.44 to MJ Construction, Inc. which is the total amount of MJ Construction, Inc. Invoice dated April 19, 2013 for their work performed in the sanitary spot relay and lateral reconnection and Invoice dated May 17, 2013 for restorations of pavement. I reviewed the invoices and found them to be accurate and reasonable.

Additionally I am recommending the reimbursement of \$763.55 to Scott Latus,

and reasonable payment for the auguring of the lateral line and videoing the lateral by Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning and Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. Invoice No. 1339 from Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning for a total of \$127.50 and invoice no. 79754 from Gene Wagner Co. Inc. for a total of \$636.05 was determined to be accurate the property owner,

Joseph Burtch Michael Romens

MJ Construction, Inc.

8617 W. Kaul Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53225-2023

Phone: (414) 760-3320 Fax: (414) 760-3350

INVOICE

April 19, 2013

City of West Allis 7525 W. Greenfield Ave.

West Allis, WI 53214

Attention: Brian Block

RE: Time & Material #1314T Sanitary Repair on 72nd & Hayes

breakdown. To invoice you for the time and material work completed at the above referenced project in the City of West Allis. Please see attached breakdown sheet for work completed with price

Please make note that restoration is to be completed after inclement weather subsides.

Total Amount Due: \$10,383.54

MJ CONSTRUCTION, INC. - FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

	's Signature	Foreman's					
2,229,94					200	20	amark:
2111.00	70× S, 6%	7	Total Materials	SK	۲ 0 7	- 7	Total Cost
291.	11.60	3 TN	ore/xix	5	3,769,		Total Equipment—
160 -	20,1	7 7	Dely Fic	, O.L.	6.614.54		Total
1395	26,50	3057	Short	862.76	४०४		15% OVERHEAD
118, %	11,50	10700	Ch.6	70	5751.78	terial—	fotal Labor & Material-
16.86	6,6	I EA	6. Tolaco	1. J. J.	#7.96° B		Total Material—_
48. 00	1.8 57	a ea	S' Perace	15	3522.04		Total Labor—
श्रम, ७०	77, 28 27, 28	EA	1 9x8.	LISHED	WORK ACCOMPLISHED	VORK .	COST OF V
18, w	3, 0	SEA	-6" 45° 3rd	3022.04		***************************************	fotal Labor
A, NO	20,05	カアナ	6:200	1320.76			ilus 60 % lns.
32.80	4.12	315	8 70 vc	ور عال الم الم			iub-Total
	MATERIALS	MAT					
3769.			Total Equipment				
The state of the s							
		A CARLO CONTRACTOR OF THE CARL					
S	30.1		my / Bereach				
					·		
165.	165	1	Mob. 1:2- 1:00	408,80	かここ	X.	
1274	98	13	Quarl AVIETS	408.85	51.11		Dire layer
416	52	Ø	0/2/5/6	458,64	57.33	Ø	1 200 1 2000 1
882.1	104	83	Loader	458,64	\$7.33	X	TOP OPERTO
1032.	125.	82	Extense	4166.24	58,28	N N	toromer by
Amount	Rate	Hours	Unit	Amount	Rate	Hours	Employee's Name
	PMENT	EQUIP			OR	LABOR	
		392	WEATHER	V	12-13	1-1-8	DATE
A	Hazes	t publi	LOCATION 3		13:47		PROJECT_

Owner's Representative's Signature

MI Construction, Inc.

8617 W. Kaul Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53225-2023

Phone: (414) 760-3320 Fax: (414) 760-3350

RECEIVED

MAY 29 2013

CITY OF WEST ALLIS

May 17, 2013

City of West Allis 7525W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, W! 53214

ATTENTION: BRIAN BLOCK

RE: 2415 S. 72nd Street Job #1314T

Please see enclosed daily foreman's report for cost breakdown and Sirrah invoice. If you have any questions please contact our office. To invoice you for the costs incurred at the above referenced location for restoration work.

Sirrah Construction, LLC Invoice #13-41012 5% Mark Time & Material MJ Construction, Inc. KN KN KN KN 809.12 40.46 849.58 555.32

Total Amount Due:

\$1,404.90

Singerely,

B

Steve Klomsten
Superintendent

MJ Construction, Inc.

MJ CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

otal Labor & Material lus 60 % Ins. ofal Cost otal Equipmentotal Materialotal Laborotal Labor ub-Total imployee's Name COST OF DATE PROJECT WORK Hours LABOR ACCOMPLISHED 28.78 51:1 (<u>)</u> = Rafe 30 00 00 00 00 00 260 ないか、切り 38.52 とくがいい 08 VNX 160,50 in in 85,28 57. = Amount 51.11 WEATHER LOCATION 2415 Total Equipment Total Materials Unit 505/2 Hours EQUIPMENT MATERIALS 110 びど 3 Rate 72-1 250 110. 000 Amount

Prop to Charles

Owner's Representative's Signature

Foreman's Signature

Sirrah Construction LLc

Integrity Like Business, Is Better With Multiple Partners

3430 N 53rd St Milwaukee, WI. 53216 Phone (414) 442-7477 Fax (414) 442-8256

DATE: INVOICE #

May 17, 2013 13-41013

Bill To:

Steve K MJ Constrcution Inc 8617 W Kaul Ave. Milwaukee, WI 53225

Ship To:

Steve K
MJ Construction Inc
8617 W Kaul Ave.
Milwaukee,WI 5322.

Comments or Special Instructions:

0	Mj#
South 72nd	West Allis
13134	SIRRAH JOB#

\$ 799.01	TOTAL	
(10.11)	Bond WITHELD	
-1.25%	Bond	
\$ 809.12	SUBTOTAL	
(
€9		
€9		
€9		
€ 9		
€9 1		
69		
⇔		
€ 9		
↔		
€9 1		
€ 9		
€9		
↔		
€ 7		
⇔		
€ 5		
⇔		Address 2415.S 72nd ST
49	T-	
\$ 809.12	\$52.000	15.56 4 in Asphalt
AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	DESCRIPTION

GENE A. WAGNER PLUMBING CO., INC. COMPLETE PLUMBING SERVICE MASTER PLUMBER LICENSE #222399

.9217 .9486

CORTIONES CONTROL CONT
ADDRESS OWNER OF ACENT WINTER SINCY I supricite and other he work of stational themson, used in terms and chairs and other he source of the forms of the form and the series and chairs applicate and other he source of the forms of the forms of the source
CONVERTOR ACERT ALLOST SIGNAL authorize and order he work described hieron, upon he terms and conditions are fixed in the real. In proper set the same authority to order sate work for labor and materials appears on the face hieron's of the proper to the converts orgen, and have authority to order sate work of the town of materials appears on the face hieron's of long past work performed and materials installed shall be on a time and materials. One contractor to remove any sewer or drain clearing action page for reast, including above and materials. For contractor to remove any sewer or drain clearing action page for the read and the property of t
Owneg/or agent agrees to payche cost, including bloor and materials, for contract to teneway any sewer or drain cleaning souther charging in a series of cutainty beause of disrepair, tree noots or improper plumbing installation. X Debut 1/5/2 AMI PMI Debut 1/5/2 AMI PMI PMI PROPER PLUMBING INSTALLATION. Travel Time Departure Time Amiliar Properties above. This is the time you WIDDLE AII owner's on agents must initial time recorded above. This is the time you WIDDLE AII owner's on agents must initial time with the time you with the later AII Departure Time TERMS with the AII AII AII AII AII AII AII AII AII AI
Date Prior AM PM Prior Prom AM PM Prom Prom AM Prom Prom Ambel Time Prom Prom Prom Prom Prom Prom Prom Prom
Travel Time Arrivel Time Arrivel Time Arrivel Time Arrivel Time Arrivel Time Departure Time Departure Time OPO SAME
INDITICE: All owner's on agent's must initial time recorded above. This is the time you will be billed. NO.DCD-TIONS. SAME SOMORK TO BE DONE: SELVER SELVER MACAINE FULL CHARGE F
NOTICE: All owner's or agent's must initial time recorded above. This is the time you will be billed NOBOSPICIAS. SAME ED WORK TO BE DONE:
NDTICE! All owner's or agent's must initial time recorded above. This is the time you will be blied. NDB/DDFIDNS. LED WORK TO BE DONE: DED WORK TO BE DONE: DESCRIPTIONS: DESCRIPTIONS
SAME SELLICE CHANCE AND SOLIS SELLICE CHANCE AND SOLIS THAN 330.0 70.70
BEDONE TO SEMINE 370, 330, 330, 330, 330, 330, 330, 330,
280. 380. 380. 380. 380. 380. 380. 380. 3
374 145 380. SENCE MENNE 40. SENCE MENNE 40. TOTAL 4636.0 175.
SENCE MECHINE 70. SENCE MECHINE 70. SOR USII 9654 1903 0119 X 08/13 X 08/13 Y25
SENCE MENNE 70. SENCE MENNE 70. SOB 113 THAN 36.0 TOTAL 4636.0 123. 124. 125. 126. 126. 126. 127.
X 03/13 5054 1903 0119 TOTAL 4636. C
13A U311 9654 1903 0119 TOTAL # 636. 0
1018 1030 0119 X 08/13 V25
X 8 / 3 X . 8 /
NAME:
JOB COMPLETED JOB NO: 7975
REMARKS: As required by the Wisconsin Construct hereby notifies owner that persons or compound or materials for the construction on owner than the construction on owner than the construction on owner than the construction of
rights on owner's land and buildings if not paid. Those entitled to lien rights, in addition to the undersigned builder, are those who contract directly with the owner or those who give the owner notice within sixty days after they first furnish labor or materials for the
WORK INSPECTED AND APPROVED: from those with of turnish labor or materials to should give a copy of each notice received if any. Builder Agrees to cooperate with the should give a copy to see that copyerate with the should give a copy to see that all notice received if any to see that all notice received it any to see that all notices to cooperate with the should give a copy of see that all notices received it any to see that all notices received it and the should give a copy of each notice received it any to see that all notices received it and the should give a copy of each notice received it and the should give a copy of each notic

Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning L.L.C. 3451 s 55th st Milw Wi 53219 Phone # (414) 507-9913

Invoice	Terms of payment: Cash/Check After Completion
Date: 4/1/1/12015	Invoice Number # 1339
Customer Name:	
Address:	
City, ST ZIP:	
Phone # 5 '4 \$ - 1 6 8 1	10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (

127.56	Total	A Part of state That Divise Ridor Total 122 16
127 30	Subtotal	The state of the state of Subtotal (2) see
		1888 11. 5931.18; About 40 F. 1
		20 DAS 60600188 Buch M
		01/43/ 00/
127.50	£	White I MAIN STORE THE ST
Amount		Description

Terms of Contract

- 1: Owner should provide sufficient working space, reasonably free of obstacles, in around
- 2: Owner is responsible for any damage to pipes and surrounding area above and below Due to rotted, deteriorated, rusted, corroded from chemicals, shifted, crushed, frozen, any and all foreign debris, and any improperly installed plumbing and also excessive roots.

 3: Owner is responsible for any and all cleanup do to backup of plumbing system.

 4: Contractor may stop work for any reasonable problem.

Reasonable problem would be: example no clean out in stack.

Work Authorization:

the terms of this contract as it is stated above. Authorization to proceed with work described in the description part of this invoice under

the description part and the terms of this contract. mentioned above is to be done. I hereby authorize you the contractor to do the work under I the undersigned am the owner / representative / tenant of the premises at which the work

Signature >

Date

that I have read and received a legible copy of this contract. work mentioned to have been completed in a satisfactory manner. I agree that the amount set forth on this contract in the space labeled "Total" to be the total charge. I acknowledge Acceptance of work performed: I find that the service rendered in connection with the above

Date